

Request for Quotation

***	₽Ã	GĒ	-	
			1	

Santation 1	ADDRESS CORRES	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	-
лони	ABBOTT		
304-5	558-2544		

DOCZM

RFO COPY HAYSLETTE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P O BOX 447 **HURRICANE WV 25526**

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

	der stage at the second			10	90 42442					÷	
DATE PRIM		JE	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
10/07. BID OPENING DATE		11/13/	/2000				<u></u>				
LINE	A III	NTITY	UOP	CAT			<u>OPEN</u>	IING TIN		1:30PM	
			NO.	NO.	ITEMINU	JMBER.		UNIT PRIC	E	AMO	JNT
0001	BUILDI	, l	LS		968-20						
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	L LABOR, NG AND CO E POLICE, SPECIFIC	NSTRUCT TRAINI	ION NG A	SERVICE	OT 2		·
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	CLAS ACAD	8/2008; ACADEM SROOM # EMY DRI	Y, B 2 VE	O PM LDG. C			
	EXHIBI.	Т 5		Angele de la constitución de la co							
The second secon	REQUIRE SUBMIT THE BII SIGNED VENDOR' CHAPTER MIT THE	OR A PIES EACH AT THE O. THE AND SU 'S COMP R 21 OF E SIGNE	JBLIC I VENI E SAME E ENCL JBMITTI PLIANC THE ED PUR	IMPRODOR THE TIME OSED WITCH WITCHASI	ID-5 PROVIVEMENT CONTROL CONTR	ONSTRUCTS A BIIDAVIT OF SECTIONS AFFILE OF SECTIONS CODE.	TION D FOR CON DAVIT VIDEN S OF FAIL	CONTRAI R THE WO MPLIANCI MUST D MICE OF TARTICLE URF TO	CT DRK T E WITH BE THE E 1D,		IVED
\]	IS RECE	XXXX C	ALEND UNLE HASE	AR DA SS OT ORDER	S CONTRAC YS AFTER HERWISE S WILL BE	THE NOT SPECIFIE CONSIDE	ICE D, T RED	TO PROC	V	OB DEC 10 PURGHASING STATE OF	PH 12: 30
NATURE WALL	7//	·		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TE				DATE		
16	- Afglet > S	FEIN				ELEPHONE 304-7	52		DATE	12-10-20	
Pres.	MDEEDO		55	-05/-9	MANUE AND A	DDDEAA ''		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
WHE	IN MESPO	INDING 1	J KHQ, I	NSERI	NAME AND A	DDRESS IN	1 SPAC	E ABOVE	LABELE	D 'VENDOR'	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Hequest for E

DPS0912

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

> wzoon

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

n-In T O

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SALE	SH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/07						
BID OPENING DATE	11/1	3/2008		BID	OPENING TIME D	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP C/N	T ITEM!	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
Action	BBOCEED			•		
	PROCEED.				·	
	CANCELLATI	ON: THE T	TRECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT TO C	ANCEL THIS	CONTRACT	IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	j
	NOTICE TO	THE VENDOR	IF THE MA	TERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
,	SUPPLIED A	RE OF AN I	NFERIOR QU	ALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
	WITH THE SI	PECIFICATI	ONS OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	,
	HERE IN.					
	MACE DATES	. THE CONT	PACTOR OR	CHECONTE	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HIGHER	DE THE U	S. DEPARTM	SUBCONIR IENT OF I	ACTUR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	RATES AS ES	STABLISHED	FOR KANAW	HA COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
	TO WEST VI	RGINIA COL	E 21-5A, E	T, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO	THIS PROJE	CT)		
						:
					RBITRATION OR	
	REQUIRED BY				ANY INTEREST	
					ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAINING	TO THIS C	ONTRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED.	
	WORKERS' CO	MPENSATIO	N: VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERTIFICA	TE FROM W	ORKERS' CO	MPENSATI	DN IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ALL DE THE	TITEMS CUE	CKED BELOM	LITE DE	A REQUIREMENT	7
	OF THIS CON		CKED BELOW	MILL DE	A KEQUIKEMENI	
:	(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUC	CESSFUL VE	NDOR SHA	L FURNISH PROOF	
					NCE PRIOR TO	
					SPECIFIED IN	
				AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
	COVERAGE RE	MOTKED 12	\$250,000.	i measure.		
	(XX) BUILDE	RS RISK I	SURANCE:	SUCCESSE	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
					SK INSURANCE IN	
					OF THE CONTRACT.	
		<u>].</u>	 REVERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND YOUR	DITIONS	
GNATURE		JLL.	and the control of th	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE		FEIN		<u> </u>		
		·•			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request	for
Quotati	on

RFO NUMBER DPS0912

PAGE

1.0000000	ADDRESS CORRE	ESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
лони	ABBOTT	
304-	558-2544	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
STATE POLICE ACADEMY
ACADEMY DRIVE
TO THE TOTAL TOT

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/07/					
D OPENING DATE:	11/1	3/2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	(XX) BONDS	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	·
	THE BID PA'	YABLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	-
	SUBMITTED V	WITH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSEU	
	BIDDER SHAL	LL ALSO FURN	ISH A PERFORMANC	E BOND AND LABOR	
	MATERIAL BO	OND FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT O	F THE CONTRACT.	· ·
	BONDS MAY I	BE PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	
	IRREVOCABLE	E LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	
	SOLVENT SU	RETY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	O BUSINESS IN THE	
10	STATE OF WE	EST VIRGINIA	. A LETTER OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	
	IN LIEU OF		ONLY BE ALLOWED		
	UNDER \$100,		NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
/	ACCECPTABLE	IN LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND	, PERFORMANCE	
[]	BUND, UK LA	ABOR AND MAT	ERIAL BOND.		
	(YY) MATRITE	MANCE DOND.	A TWO (2) YEAR	MATERIALOR BOUR	
ľ	COVERING TH	IF PODETNE S	YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE BUND	
		FUL VENDOR.	ISICH WILL DE A	KENOTKENENI OL	
R	REV. 11/00				
E	XHIBIT 7				
		UMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
P	ROJECTS			:	
ļ					
			VIRGINIA CODE 5		
S	EQ., EVERY	CONTRACT F	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
A	LIEKALIUN,	REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	ITENANCE OF	
l T	M THE CVCE	S, WHERE IH	COST IS MORE TH	IAN \$50,000 AND,	
, m	IN THE CASE	EC COL CD L	VLY, WHERE THE CO	ISI OF SIEEL IS	
	TEEL ADE D	POSTO TO	HERE MORE THAN 10 STATE WILL ACCE	DT DULY ALUMENUM	
C	I ASS. NR S	TEEL BOUDILL	STATE WILL ACCE S PRODUCED IN TH	E UNITED STATES	
ī	N ADDITION	. ITEMS DE	ACHINERY OR EQUI	DWENT DUDONVOLD	
		, 1, 1, 1, 3	INCHINERY ON EQUI	INCHI PURCHASED	
NA PATTINE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SNATURE			TELEPHONE	PATE	
(LE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>		·		ADDRESS CHANGES	I O DE MOTEN ABOVE



Hequest for

RFQ NUMBER DPS0912 PAGE

i	,
	4

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

>mzcor

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE Ţ

DATE PRI	VTED	TEI	WS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		in de la compa	O.B.	30.8	FREIGHTTERMS
10/07/						31.323			20.010	
BID OPENING DATE		11/13/	2008	J	BID	OP	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER			TPRICE.		AMOUNT
	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8									AWOUTE
		<u></u>								
	FOR US	EATT	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	I∣A L I	L BE	MADE OF		
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR STEEL, UNL	ES:	S THE	COST OF	•	
	THE PR	DDUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000 OR LE	SS	THAN	10,000		
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS	PROJ	ECTS.		
	FARETA									
_	FUREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	PRI	DDUCTS	S MAY BE		
•	ACCEP I	FD ONL	Y 11	THE C	OST OF DOMESTIC	PRO	DOUCTS	S IS FOU	ND	,
	IU BE	UNKEAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST IS UNRE	AS	ONABLE	IF IT	IS	
	20% UK	MUKE	HIGHE	R THAI	N THE BID PRICE	FOR	RFORE	EIGN MAD	E	
	PRODUC	15. I	r IHE	DOWE	STIC ALUMINUM, G	LAS	SS OR	STEEL		
	LABOR	12 10	RE SOL	PPLIE	O OR PRODUCED IN	Α	"SUBS	STANTIAL		
	DEDART	SUKFLU MENT D	S AKE	A", A	S DEFINED BY THE	U	VITED	STATES		
	DEFARTI	E DOME	CTIC	DR, FL	REIGN PRODUCTS	MAY	BES	SUPPLIED		
	DDICE .	TUAN T	RE EVI	PKUDUK	CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS.	UK	: HIGH	HER IN		
	NICE	I I I A I	ne ru	KETGIA	MADE PRODUCTS.					
	IF PD	TOP TO	TUE	CGAMA	OF A CONTRACT U	une	*** ****			
	PROVIC	TONG	THE C	PENDIA	OF A CONTRACT OF	L C	CHEND:	: ARUVE	1	
	DETERM:	THES T	INT TE	TINDIA	EXISTS A BID FOR	E 3	ALENDI	NE UNII		
	ΔΙ IIMTNI	IM. GI	100 n	CTE	L THAT IS REASO	LI	NE PU	KEIGN		
	THAN TH	IF I NW	ST R	אמת מו	ESTIC PRODUCTS,	T LI	E CDE	IN LUMEK		
	DEFICE	MAY R	OUEST	T. TN	WRITING, A REEV	7 I I 11 I A	IL SEE	NUTUR		
	REDUCT	TON TH	THE	NWEST	BID FOR SUCH DO	UWE	CTIC	PRODUCTA		
	ALL VEN	IDORS N	IUST I	NDICA	TE IN THEIR BID	TE	THEN	~ KUDUCI;	>	
	SUPPLYI	ING FOR	REIGN	ALUMT	NUM, GLASS OR ST	TEE	1116	AKE		ì
					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		· Lur •			
ļr	REV. 3/	/88		-						
ĺ					·					
ļE	EXHIBIT	9	-							
			***************************************	-						
1	NOTICE	FOR IS	SUANC	E & A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT D)F	CONST	RUCTION		
F	ROJECT	ADDEN	DA							
					İ					
Τ	HE ARC	HITECT	/ENGI	NEER .	AND/OR AGENCY SH	IAL	L BE	REQUIRED		
Τ	O ABID	E BY T	HE FO	LLOWI	NG SCHEDULE IN I	SS	UING			
				KEE SEVE		A. 121.	·	22235555555	<u> </u>	
GNATURE				OCCHEVE	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	311101	vs.	lnam		
	······································				1 bacterial 2 Darie This			DATE	:	
TLE		FEIN				T	ADDI	RESS CHANGE	ST	O BE NOTED ABOVE
TALLET	NECDO	NDINO TO	\ DEQ '	NOFET	MALAT AND ADDRESS IN	100			• `	



POORE

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Reque	est fo	٦r
Quot	ation	1

RFQ NUMBE	R		11.
npen	0	7	2

٠,	Ä,	1	Α	G	E	ď,	ċ	:
 _	_				_			

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCETO	ATTENTION	ora e a

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY

25112

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ACADEMY DRIVE Ö INSTITUTE, WV

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
10/07/							•
D OPENING DATE:	F	11/13/	2008		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u> </u>							
	CONSTR	HCTTDN	PPn	ECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	ACENCTES.	
					DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	, i
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDU	JM .
	AND A	LIST O	FALL	PART	IES THAT HAVE PR	DCURED DRAWINGS	3
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJECT. T	HE ADDENDUM	
	AND LI: Purcha:	SI SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO THE BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
					THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	PINEER SHALL AL	.S0
					ISSUED.	IE AGENCI FOR	
		1					
ŀ					END THE ADDENDUM		
	INTERES	STED P	ARTIE	SAND	, IF NECESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
					ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR		
	DPENING			IEEN	C14) DATS PRIUR	IO INE BID	
				.			
1					D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY A	LL
i i	BIDDERS	4			TO THE STAT		
1	DIVISIO THAT #			SAME THE		GULATIONS	
5					RIGINAL BIDDIN ADDENDUM DOCUME		
					ADDENDUM THAT		HE
S	SOLE PU				NG A BID OPENING		•••
Į.	DATE.			Ī			
	REV. 11	(0)				•	,
! *	(mv. 11	7 70		-			
				-	·		
E	XHIBIT	10	ļ	1			
1_	-						
Į.	DDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	IT		
l _I	HEREB	Y ACKN	OWLED	GF RF	CEIPT OF THE FO	IUMING CHECKED	
Ā	DDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	DE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO	
M	Y PROP	OSAL	PLANS	AND	OR SPECIFICATION	N, ETC.	
1			-				
		L		SEE REVE	 BSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
VATURE					TELEPHONE	DAT	E
É		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	EC TO DE NOTES ASSUS
			•			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>m≥oor

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Kequest for

DPS0912

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

0-±±0 TO

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

DATE PRINTED 10/07/2008	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE:	11/13/2008		DPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDENE	DUM NOS.:			
NO. 1		11-12-2008		
		15-12-2008		
NO. 2				
МО. 3		••••		,
NO. 4	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • •		
NO. 5	••••••	• • • • •	•	
I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND THAT FAT UM(S) MAY BE CA	ILURE TO CONFIRM T AUSE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE	
REPRESI ORAL D	ENTATION MADE (ISCUSSION HELD	INDERSTAND THAT ANDR ASSUMED TO BE MADET WENDOR'S F	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES	
INFORMA	ATION ISSUED IN	IEL IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDEI OFFICIAL ADDENDUM) TO THE	
	Water Style Cor	SIG		
		12-10-2008 DAT		
REV. 11	./96			
		CTORS LICENSE		
WEST VI PERSONS	DESIRING TO P	ODE 21-11-2 REQUIR ERFORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
TURE 1/9/2	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	. Date	
70 Km 2./4	year	30 Y	-7579148	12-10-2008



MOOZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DPS0912

RFQ NUMBER

1 6	CCE :	
	7	
	t	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

DATE PRIN	ITED	TERMS OF SALE	Si	HIP VIA	FO	B	FREIGHT TERMS
10/07/							
IID OPENING DATE	11/	/13/2008		BID	OPENING T	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		NO ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	STATE MUSICENSING LICENSE. MADE BY COPITOL CONTRACTO	T BE LICENT BE APPLICATING COMPLEX, BUT BE ELEPHONE: SINIA STATE OF BIDDER BUMBER ON THE COMPLETE:	ISED. THE EMPOWERED ONS FOR A THE WEST V ILDING 3, (304) 558- CODE 21-1 TO INCLUDE HEIR BID.	WEST VIRG TO ISSUE CONTRACTO IRGINIA D ROOM 319, 7890.	INIA CONT THE CONTR RS LICENS IVISION C CHARLEST IRES ANY RACTORS	TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY BE OF LABOR TON, WV	
	COPY OF T		ER WILL BE ACTORS LICI NTRACT APPLICABLE	ENSE PRIO			
	AND REGUL. THE "REQU	ATIONS, AN EST FOR QU IS THE SOL	TATE CODE, D THE INFOR OTATION" IS E AUTHORITY	RMATION PE SSUED BY T	OVIDED I	N	
	ANY OTHER OR ALTERS	SOURCE, V THE INFOR IN THE AB	VIDED IN SEERBAL OR WE MATION PROVED PARAGRA	RITTEN, WH VIDED FROM APH IS VOI	ICH CONT I THE SOU D AND OF	RADICTS RCES AS NO	
NATI IGE	En 7. fg	si	EREVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	ortions 64-75 7 9 3	NO DATE	12-(2-2018 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
//	· ·				1		HOUYL



MOCEM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DPS0912

PAGE

8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	100
JOHN ABBOTT	
<u> 304-558-2544 </u>	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE ØI—α ⊢O STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP	VIA		O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/07	/2008							
BID OPENING DATE	1	1/13/2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	D1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY DOP	CAT.	ITEM NU			TPRICE	AMOUNT
	43 140 160 160 160 16	.	80 80 80 75 800					
TT - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -	FOR BAN	KRUPTCY F	ROTECT	ION, THIS	SCONTRA	CT IS AL	-ITAMOTI	
	DRDER.	ULL AND V	OLU, A	ND IS LE	RMINATED	WITHOUT 	F FURTHER	7
	REV. 1/2	2005		in the state of th		7777		
			ſ					
			NO	TICE	•		•	
	A SIGNEI	BID MUS	T BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
								1 1 1 1
	DEF	PARTMENT RCHASING	DF ADM	INISTRATI	ON			
		LDING 15		UN .				
	l .	9 WASHIN	1 4	TREET, EA	ST			
	CHA	RLESTON,	WV 2	5305-0130	١.			
	THE BID	SHOULD C	NIATMO	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON THE	FACE OF	
	THE ENVE	LOPE OR	THE BI	TON YAM D	BE CON	SIDERED:		
	SEALED B	ID						
	BUYER:			JOHN AB	BOTT			
	REQ. NO.	:		DPS0912				
	BID OPEN	ING DATE		11/13/0	88		— <u></u>	
	BID OPEN	ING TIME:	7	1:30 PM	~~	·	the time there was but made and and	
	PLEASE P	ROVIDE A CT YOU RE	FAX NU	IMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NECE	SSARY	
						19561		
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	and bine but t		-	(1-17			
GNATURE			SEE REVI	RSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS		
					relephone .		DATE	
TLE		FEIN				ADDF	RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
, /V/FIE	IN DECDONIC	JING TO DEC	MOTOT	ALANAT AND A	DDDCCOI			



Request for Quotation

RF	וטאיג	ИΒE	R:	ः		
	חף:	s n	9	1 2	,	

PΑ	(GE
*	9

(147) 87 /	ADDRESS CORI	RESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION	OF:
они	ABBOTT			
04-6	==02=4/	4		

1	
	T
1	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
STATE POLICE ACADEMY
WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE

10/07/2008					HIP:VIA		F.O.:		FREIGHT TERMS		
ID OPENING DATE:	QUAN	11/13/ TITY	2008 UOP	CAT.		ΠEN	BID INUMBER	O F	PENING T UNITE		1:30PM AMOUNT
		PRINT	OR T				PERSON TO) (
			,				,				
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RF	Q DPS(91		* TOTAL:	
		A THE STATE OF THE			·					,	
							,				
INATURE LE				SEEREV	ERSE S	IDEFC	OR TERMS AND CO	NOD	T	DATE	
		FEI					ID ADDDEGO				TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INVITATION TO BID

The West Virginia State Police invite proposals to provide all Work, including labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation for:

West Virginia State Police State Police Academy Institute, West Virginia 25112

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Plans and Specifications issued by the Architect and the Request for Quotations issued by the WV Department of Administration. Request for Quotation shall be obtained from:

State of West Virginia, Purchasing Division (304-558-2063)
2019 Washington Street, East
P.O. Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Plans and Specifications shall be obtained from the Architect:

McKinley and Associates The Maxwell Centre, Suite 100 32-20th Street Wheeling, WV 26003 304-233-0140

A \$100.00 deposit is required for each set. Only complete sets will be issued. Bidders are limited to two sets each. Deposits will be refunded to Bidding Document holders who return the bidding documents, in good condition to the Architect within ten (10) days following the bid opening.

Pursuant to Chapter 21, Article 11 of the "West Virginia Contractor Licensing Act" of 1991, all Contractors doing business in West Virginia must be licensed to perform work in the State; the Contractor's W.V. License Number must be affixed to all submitted construction bids and fully executed and binding construction Contracts, Purchase Orders or Agreements.

All Bidders must attend the Prebid Conference to familiarize themselves with the Project location, site conditions and other relevant information. Failure to attend will result in bid disqualification.

Only Attendees of the Pre-Bid Conference will receive Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes and subsequent Addenda which are both issued through the State of West Virginia Purchasing Division.

Plans and Specifications may be examined at the following offices:

McKinley and Associates The Maxwell Centre, Suite 100

32-20th Street

Wheeling, WV 26003 Phone: 304-233-0140 Fax:

304-233-4613

Dodge Reports 600 Waterfront Drive

Suite 200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Phone: 412-330-2505

Fax:

412-231-6662/800-662-8884

Pittsburgh Builders Exchange 1813 North Franklin Street Pittsburgh, PA 15233 Phone: 412-922-4200 Fax: 412-928-9406

Parkersburg-Marietta Building & Construction Trades Council 3100 Dudley Avenue Parkersburg, WV 26101

Phone: 304-424-6443

Fax: 304-424-6446

Contractors Association of WV 2114 Kanawha Boulevard East

Charleston, WV 25311 Phone: 304-342-1166 Fax: 304-342-1074

McGraw-Hill Construction/Dodge

437 Nineteenth Street Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: 304-766-6880 Fax: 304-766-6882

Ohio Valley Construction Employers Council

21 Armory Drive Wheeling, WV 26003 Phone: 304-242-0520 Fax: 304-242-7261

Parkersburg-Marietta Contractors Association

4424 B Emerson Avenue Parkersburg, WV 26104 Phone: 304-485-6485

304-428-2188/304-428-7622 Fax:

After the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids, no bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days. All Bidders are required to furnish satisfactory Bid Security in the amount of 5% of the Bid price.

The successful Bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract price.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding process.

The Owner will suffer financial loss if the project is not completed within the Contract Time including excused delays in writing. Therefore, as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, the Contractor shall be liable for such damages at the rate of \$300.00 per calendar day for unexcused delays beyond the date of Substantial Completion.

BID FORM

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE STATE POLICE ACADEMY ACADEMY DRIVE INSTITUTE, WEST VIRGINIA 25112

NAME OF BIDDER _ HAYSLOH GOS	tructi a Inc	•
ADDRESS P.O. Box 447		PHONE 304-757-934
NAME OF BIDDER Hayslott Gass ADDRESS P.O. Box 447 I furvicame wr	25524	PHONE
The undersigned, hereinafter called the E Documents and also having examined the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor perform all Work in accordance with the Bidd	Bidder, being familia site and being famili or material equipme	r with and understanding the lar with all local conditions affectent, supplies and transportation
BASE BID: Building A, B, C, D and all Allowances		
Three Million Eight hundred Ti (Show Amou	waly four thousand	4 1/ (\$ 3 8 24,000 °C
(Show Amou	nt in both words and	numbers)
		7.47
(Asbestos Abatement Buildings A, B, C, D FORTY FIVE T (Show Amou	Googal & whom	(\$ 45,000.
(Show/Amou	nt in both words and	numbers)
UNIT PRICES:		ı Mai
Unit Price No. 1: Unsatisfactory soil	. ADD:	\$ 1000 TON
Unit Price No. 2: Rock excavation.	ADD:	\$ 5a °°
Unit Price No. 3: Cutting and patching concrete slab.	ng of ADD:	\$ 15,000.
(For Information only) break out bid in the	e following division	s:
Divide Allowances #1, 4, 5, 6, 7 evenly be		
(Building A): Including allowance #3 and	0 4 m)	910 000
Nive hundard Sixty Nive thouse (Show Amou	ent in both words and	numbers)
		,
(Building B): Eight hundred thousand (Show Amou	t 10/00	- 800.000.00
(Show Amou	int in both words and	numbers)

(Building C): Include parking lot behind building C
(\$ 900,000. (\$) (Show Amount in both words and numbers)
(Show Amount in both words and numbers)
(Building D): Including allowance #2, #8 and the site work related to the firing range one M: II: Two hundred thousand to the firing range (Show Amount in both words and numbers)
(Show Amount in both words and numbers)
In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.
TIME OF COMPLETION
The contractor agrees to commence the work upon receiving a Notice to Proceed and complete the work within Three Hundred and Sixty (360) days . In the event the work is not completed within the time period stated above, the Contractor shall pay the Owner as liquidated damages,

the sum of \$300.00 per day until substantial completion is achieved.

The Contractor further agrees to be bound by the final payment, retainage and Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages provisions of Paragraph 9.10.2 of the Supplementary Conditions, and to

be liable for and pay to the Owner, if assessed, Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages as

ACCEPTANCE PERIOD

The undersigned agrees that their bid will be valid and enforceable for sixty (60) days and, if authorized to proceed within that period, will execute a formal contract with the Owner as prescribed in the bidding documents.

TAXES/PERMITS

The Contractor affirms that all Federal, State and Local Taxes and Permits of whatever character or description are included in this Bid.

ADDENDA

stated.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings or Specifications; and the cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the Base Bid hereinbefore quoted.

Addendum No.	1	Dated	11-12-2000
Addendum No.	v	Dated	11-23-2008
Addendum No.		Dated	

ADDRESS, LEGAL STATUS AND SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

The undersigned Bidder does hereby designate the address given below as the legal address to which all notices, directions or other communications may be served or mailed.

Street 10 Bo	x 447 3	707 Tenys	Vally Ro	W UPS
City Harrscan		State_WV	255:4	,
			•	
The undersigned Bidder does	hereby declare that	the bidder has	the legal statu	ıs checked below
	Individual			
	Co-Partnership			
	Corporation Incorpo	orated		
	under the laws of t	ne State of		
The Names and addresses of	all persons indicate	ed as partners i	n this Bid are a	as follows:
		100 8	Stant de la	
Walter T. Hors	7-667	1000	//cen /7014	
The Bid is submitted in the na	me of:	_		
	Hanklake	e Castrul Hypot	J Co Im.	
	77.00			
Ву	Waln 1	Hopes		
•	(Signatua	re)		
/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	day ofday	m km Zot	5E	
Signed and Sealed this				
Contractor License Number:	W V 2005			

Agency	Pure	chas	ing l	Divisi	on
Agency_ REQ.P.	O# [DPS	091	2	

BID BOND

		orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland with its principal	office in the City of Baltimore	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent of To	tal Amount Bids 5%) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	1	
The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a cert	tain bid or proposal, attached her	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DPS0912: Building Constr	uction - west virginia St	ate Police, Training Academy, Institute, WV
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be reje	ected, or	the hid or prepared attached
a i i i i a an e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	and board in a reason reputition that	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
and the second control to the second	see of early hid them this obligatio	an chair no nilli ann viiin. Chhellwise lills obligation bhair teilian i i i i
force and effect. It is expressly und	terstood and agreed that the liab	ility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even
exceed the penal amount of this ob	oligation as nerein stated.	
The Curety for the value of	received, hereby stinulates and a	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
rie Suiew, loi lile value :	eceived, iterary adputates and a	Altered a loss and a will amount a manage and a manage an
way impaired or affected by any ex-	tension of the time within which t	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or affected by any ext	tension of the time within which t	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension.		the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does heleby
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety have hereu	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Sufety does heleby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does heleby
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety have hereu	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Sufety does heleby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Sufety does heleby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Sufety does heleby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc.
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc.
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10thday ofDecember	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10thday ofDecember	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By Walth (Mustible President or
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Mustbe President or
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December Principal Corporate Seal	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Res M (Title)
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals to the day of December	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Res M (Title)
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December Principal Corporate Seal	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Mustice President or Vice President) Result (Title) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryla
way impaired or affected by any ext waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have caused their corporate seals t 10th day of December Principal Corporate Seal	. Principal and Surety have hereuto be affixed hereunto and these	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Mustice President or Vice President) Reside (Title) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryla

Countersigned

West Virginia Resident Agent

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, C. David THOMAS, Janet CANTERBURY, Jeffery O'DELL, Bunnie Marie PERRINE and Robin HUBBARD-SHERROD, all of Charleston West Virginia, Fig. His true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surely, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Gompany at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that is suited an behalf of A. L. STANCHINA, C. David THOMAS, Janet CANTERBURY, Jeffery O'DELL, Bunnie Marie PERRINE, Robin HUBBARD-SHERROD, dated September 30, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 5th day of October, A.D. 2006.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Levell 7. Haloy

Gerald F. Haloy Assistant Secretary

Theodore G. Martinez

Theolio & hypotime

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 5th day of October, A.D. 2006, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2007

Constant a Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have bereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 10th day of Secender, 2008.

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Haysiott	Gastru Sin	Company In	<i></i>		
Authorized Signatur	re: Walu	-2/fyled		Date:	12-10-2008	